

No. 23-30854

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FLOYD RUFFIN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION, INCORPORATED;  
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana,  
No. 2:20-cv-00334

Hon. Ivan L.R. Lemelle, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen*

April 10, 2024

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

No. 23-30854

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FLOYD RUFFIN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION, INCORPORATED;  
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana,  
No. 2:20-cv-00334  
Hon. Ivan L.R. Lemelle, United States District Judge

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    A reliable expert opinion on general causation typically rests on a cumulative body of evidence, no one part of which necessarily creates a strong causal inference on its own.....	5
II.   Dr. Rybicki derived his opinion on general causation from a reliable methodology pursuant to which he assessed a body of epidemiological studies against a backdrop of scientific knowledge drawn from other sources.....	11
III.  The district court abused its discretion in rejecting Dr. Rybicki’s general-causation opinion as unreliable.....	17
A. The district court imposed a “harmful dose” requirement that neither epidemiological practice nor this Court’s precedents demand. ....	18
B. The district court’s unfounded contention that Dr. Rybicki should have given certain studies more weight than others was not a valid basis for deeming his general-causation opinion unreliable. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Engineering Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 22, 26
<i>Avelar-Oliva v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land</i> , 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Wright v. Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bernard D. Goldstein & Mary Sue Henifin, <i>Reference Guide on Toxicology</i> , in Federal Judicial Center, National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 633 (3d ed. 2011).....	19

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 advisory committee’s note on 2000 amendment .....	11
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Admissibility of Expert Testimony</i> , <i>in</i> Federal Judicial Center, National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 11 (3d ed. 2011) .....	9, 10
Michael D. Green, et al., <i>Reference Guide on Epidemiology</i> , <i>in</i> Federal Judicial Center, National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 549 (3d ed. 2011) .....	passim
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Step 3: Clinical Research</i> (Jan. 4, 2018) .....	5
